

(IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.1224 OF 2007

(@ SLP(C) No.10960 of 2006)

MUNICIPAL COUNCIL, PATHANKOT

....Appellant

VERSUS

LABOUR COURT, GURDASPUR & ORS.

....Respondents

O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Leave granted.

Heard both sides. Learned counsel for both sides

submit that the present appeal is covered by the decision of

this Court in Municipal Employees Union (Regd.) Sirhind &

Ors. vs. State of Punjab & Ors., reported in 2000 (9) SCC

432.

In view of the said representation, the Civil Appeal

stands dismissed with a direction that the petitioner

herein, Municipal Council, Pathankot shall pay the entire

back wages/arrears within a period of three months

positively. No costs.

.....J.

(Dr. AR. LAKSHMANAN)

.....J.

(ALTAMAS KABIR)

New Delhi,

March 8, 2007.

ITEM NO.32

COURT NO.7

SECTION XV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).10960/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 28/04/2005 in CWP No. 6505/2005 &
CWP No. 6501/2005 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

MUNICIPAL COUNCIL, PATHANKOT

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

LABOUR COURT, GURDASPUR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

Date: 08/03/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE Dr. JUSTICE AR. LAKSHMANAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. R.K. Kapoor, Adv.

Mr. Baltej Singh Sidhu, Adv.

Mr. M.K. Verma, Adv.

Mr. Anis Ahmed Khan, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Sanjay Sarin, Adv.

Ms. Manjusha Wadhwa, Adv.

Ms. Gagandeep Kaur, Adv.

Mr. Rajiv Talwar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Delay condoned. Leave granted.

Heard both sides. Learned counsel for both sides submit that the present appeal is covered by the decision of this Court in Municipal Employees Union (Regd.) Sirhind & Ors. vs. State of Punjab & Ors., reported in 2000 (9) SCC 432.

In view of the said representation, the Civil Appeal stands dismissed with a direction that the petitioner herein, Municipal Council, Pathankot shall pay the entire back wages/arrears within a period of three months positively. No costs.

(A.D. Sharma)

Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)

Court Master

(Signed Order is placed on the file)